## **RESOLUTION NO. 2008-191**

## A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE WAIVING COMPETITIVE BIDDING REQUIREMENTS AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA FOR THE PURCHASE, INSTALLATION AND MAINTENANCE OF ONE GLOBAL LATENT WORKSTATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$60,041

WHEREAS, the NEC Global Latent Workstation provides timely and accurate information that will assist law enforcement personnel of the Elk Grove Police Department to protect the health, safety, and welfare of the community; and

WHEREAS, the installation of a Global Latent Workstation will provide prompt resolution to unsolved, suspectless crimes in the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS, the NEC Global Latent Workstation and software is an exclusive and proprietary product of NEC Corporation of America; and

WHEREAS, there is sufficient funding in the State Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund (SLESF) for this project.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby acknowledges NEC Corporation of America as a sole source provider of the Global Latent Workstation, waiving competitive bidding and authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract for the purchase, installation and maintenance of one (1) Global Latent Workstation; and allocating \$60,041 plus all applicable sales tax from the Fiscal Year 2007-08 State Supplemental Law Enforcement Services Fund.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 27<sup>th</sup> day of August 2008.

GARY DXVAS, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

SUSAN J. BLACKSTON, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

SUSAN COCHRAN, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2008-191

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)SSCITY OF ELK GROVE))

I, Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on August 27, 2008 by the following vote:

AYES : COUNCILMEMBERS:

Davis, Hume, Scherman, Cooper, Leary

- NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSTAIN : COUNCILMEMBERS: None
- ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Susan J. Blackston, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California